
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 17 September 2020 
 
Time:  10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 9:30am) 
 
Place: Meeting to be held remotely via Zoom - meeting participants will be provided 

with access details 
 Meeting will be livestreamed on the Council's YouTube Channel -  

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4315 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 
 

3 - 10 

4  Changes to NHS services in response to Covid-19  
 

11 - 22 

5  Tomorrow's NUH (Nottingham University Hospitals)  
 

23 - 26 

6  Work Programme  
 

27 - 34 

7  Future meeting dates  
To agree to meet on the following Thursdays at 10am: 

 15 October 2020 

 12 November 2020 

 17 December 2020 

 14 January 2021 

 11 February 2021 

 11 March 2021 

 15 April 2021 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at remotely via Zoom on 16 July 2020 from  
10.01 am - 12.08 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair) 
Councillor Cate Woodward (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady  
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ajanta Biswas - Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Hazel Buchanan - Associate Director for Special Projects, CCG 
Alison Challenger - Director of Public Health, Nottingham City Council 
Lucy Dadge - Chief Commissioning Officer, CCG 
Lewis Etoria - Head of Insights and Engagement, CCG 
Amanda Sullivan - Accountable Officer, CCG 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
1  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Sam Gardiner – work 
Councillor Lauren O’Grady – lateness  
 
2  Declarations of interest 

 
None. 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4  Covid-19 Pandemic 

 
a   The impact on Nottingham  

 
Alison Challenger, Director of Public Health, Nottingham City Council, was in 
attendance to provide the Committee with information on the impact of Covid-19 on 
Nottingham. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.07.20 

2 

In addition to the report that had been provided, a presentation was delivered which 
highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) Covid-19 is an infectious disease caused by a newly discovered coronavirus; 

 
(b) the World Health Organisation declared a Covid-19 pandemic on 11 March 

2020; 
 

(c) most people are either asymptomatic or have mild symptoms; 
 

(d) those at risk of serious illness include older people, and those with underlying 
health conditions such as cardiovascular disease, cancer, diabetes, and chronic 
respiratory disease; 

 
(e) by 8 July 2020 there were 1172 lab-confirmed cases of Covid-19 in Nottingham, 

which equates to 354 positive cases per 100,000 citizens. This is lower than the 
England average of 43
[...]
 to address the backlog, and 

additional resources are being investigated to help ease pressure; 
 

(y) work is being done to look at how mental health services can meet demand 
moving forward, eg virtual appointments, etc; 

 
(z) consultation will take place on any proposed permanent changes. 

 
The Committee thanked Amanda and Lucy for their presentation. 
 
Resolved to have an informal meeting of the Committee to decide on areas for 
future scrutiny. 
 
5  National Rehabilitation Centre - Updated Consultation Plan 

 
Lewis Etoria, Head of Insights and Engagement, CCG, and Hazel Buchanan, 
Associate Director for Special Projects, CCG, were in attendance at the meeting to 
present the updated public consultation plan in relation to the National Rehabilitation 
Centre, and notified the Committee of their intention to hold the public consultation on 
the proposals, for a period of 8 weeks, from 27 July 2020.  
 
Resolved to note the consultation dates. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
17 September 2020 

 
Changes to NHS services in response to Covid-19 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review progress in restoring services that changed in response to 

Covid-19. 
 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) where it is intended that services which changed in response to 
Covid-19 will return to pre-Covid models, scrutinise the progress in 
restoring those services; and 
 

b) where it is intended to retain changes introduced in response to 
Covid-19, consider its engagement with the proposals to make these 
changes permanent. 

 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 At its meeting in July 2020, the Committee heard about changes that 

were made to services to manage the increased demand on some 
services and to ensure infection control procedures were in place as a 
result of the coronavirus pandemic.  Some of these changes were 
mandated nationally and some were local decisions in response to local 
circumstances. 

 
3.2 The Committee asked for an update on the current status of these 

services for this meeting to review the progress in restoring services to 
pre-Covid models or, where commissioners have identified a desire to 
retain the changes, to consider proposals for this.  This is important 
because, due to the pace of response to the Covid-19 situation and the 
need to ensure patient safety, manage workforce issues and operational 
pressures at that time it was not always possible for the Committee to be 
notified in advance of changes made to services. 

 
3.3 Attached is a briefing from Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) setting out which services have resumed 
as normal, which services are operating differently and which services 
are still not operational. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

3.4 The CCG briefing also sets out initial proposals to retain service changes 
made in response to Covid-19 to urgent care pathways and stroke 
services.  Going forward, the Committee will need to decide whether it 
considers the proposals for change to be substantial variations or 
developments of service and how it wishes to engage with the proposals 
as they develop. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Briefing from Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Report to, and minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

held on 16 July 2020 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All  
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 12

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


   

1 
 

 
Changes to services to support the COVID -19 response 

Update report for Health Overview and Scr
[...]
 Term Plan.  
 
There are two areas (the urgent care pathway and reconfiguration of acute stroke services at 
Nottingham University Hospitals) where the service change during COVID-19 was based on 
clinical transformation work that was underway prior to the COVID pandemic. Work is continuing 
to confirm which aspects of delivery have demonstrated benefits and should therefore be 
retained. Details of these proposals are included within Appendix 2 and 3 of this report. 
 
Proposals to retain any significant service changes will be subject to the usual procedures, 
including public consultation and consultation with the Local Authority.   
 
For more information please contact; 

Lucy Dadge 

Chief Commissioning Officer 

lucy.dadge@nhs.net 

 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:lucy.dadge@nhs.net


   

2 
 

Appendix 1                                   Restoration of Services        

 
                     Normal services resumed             Services operating differently              Services still not operational            
 

Children and Young People’s Services 

Description of Change Update September 2020 Status 

Integrated Community Children 
and Young People’s Healthcare 
Programme:  
 
Routine reviews of respiratory 
conditions delayed except for at 
risk patients; routine referrals 
delayed; therapy services 
delivered by video conferencing 
or phone.  

All nursing and therapy services have been reinstated 
to all children and young people (routine and urgent). 
 
Face-to-face appointments are encouraged but choice 
of digital appointment is given to families.  
 

 

NUH out of hospital community 
paediatric services stopped 
except clinical priority services; 
child protection medicals; phone 
advice and urgent referrals. 
 

Community Paediatrics & Neurodisability Service 
During the early stages of COVID, the service 
converted existing face to face clinics to virtual clinics 
and introduced twice weekly face to face rapid access 
clinics to see patients who co
[...]
ers and systems to implement the NHS 111 First 
initiative.  
 

2. Alignment with Long Term Plan and Integrated Urgent Care pathway 
In Nottingham and Nottinghamshire this new national drive aligns well with the local ICS plans for 
delivering the long term plan for urgent care, the outcome of the clinical services strategy review 
and the work that was already under way to transform the Integrated Urgent Care pathway. All of 
this work is being over seen by a new Right Place First Time Cell which is well attended by all 
stakeholders.  
 

3. NHS 111 First  
NHS 111 First aims to ensure patients receive the service they need first time by: 

 Encouraging the use of NHS 111 or the local GP practice as the first places to go 
when experiencing a health issue that is not immediately life threatening 

 A move away from going to a physical location as the first choice to access healthcare 

 Embracing remote assessment and the technology which supports it 

 Preventing hospital acquired infection by ensuring patients do not need to congregate 
in Emergency Department (ED) waiting rooms 

 Allowing 111 to book patients directly into appointments or time slots in a service that 
is right for them 

 
By the 1st December 2020 all areas have been asked to: 

 Transfer 20% of unheralded (those that currently arrive at ED having not sought 
advice from another service) ED attendances to the 111 services 

 Ensure an increased number of dispositions are available on the Directory of 
Services for 111 providers, with a focus on secondary care pathways including, Same 
Day Emergency Care, Assessment Units & Hot Clinics 

 Provide a clear pathway for those patients that contact 111 and require an ED 
attendance to be booked into a time slot 

 Develop a clear communication and engagement strategy  

 Complete structured evaluation  
 
A programme board for NHS 111 First has been set up and four key workstreams are now up 
and running which include; 

 Capacity and de
[...]
ning team have met with the City Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) members to 
update them on the plans for future urgent care pathways. This resulted in very useful feedback 
around the variety of hard to reach groups across the city which has helped to inform the 
communication and engagement plan associated with the programme. As a result, the team have 
made contact with the multiagency migrant forum as part of continuing stakeholder engagement. 
 

4. Relocation of the primary care element of the Urgent Treatment Unit (UTU) at 
Queen’s Medical Centre (QMC) to Platform 1, Upper Parliament Street 

 
4.1 Background and Context 

As part of the response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the primary care element of the UTU 
delivered by NEMs was re-located from QMC to Platform 1, Upper Parliament Street in March 
2020. The basis for this move was the requirement to introduce social distancing in the 
Emergency Department to minimise the risk of COVID infection spread in addition to the 
predicted increase in demand for acute services as a direct result of the rise in COVID cases. 
 

4.2 Current Service Delivery 
Since the relocation of the service, activity has significantly reduced from 80-90 patients seen per 
day to 20-30 patients seen per day. However, this is in the context of an overall reduction in 
patients using face to face urgent care services as demonstrated in the table below. 
 
Table to show average daily number of patients using urgent care services pre and during 
COVID   

Services Attends Pre Covid (Feb 
2020) 

Attends During Covid (July 
2020) 

All A&E Activity; 

 NUH ED 

 SFH ED 

 London Road UTC 

 Newark UTC 

Average 1184 attends per 
day.  
 
 
 

Average 936 attends per day 

NUH ED – Type 1 ED activity  
(all patients through the main 
NUH ED) 

514 427 

All A&E attendance in the 
Greater Nottingham area 
 
(Includes NUH ED, eye 
Casualty, UTC and NEMs in 
ED/Platform 1) 

744 580 

 
The UTU service continues to operate 24/7 and acce
[...]
informed you of a change to be implemented to reconfigure local acute stroke 
services so that we could manage the risk of Covid-19 infections among our patients and staff, as 
we progressed with restoring key NHS services.  
 
To restore services safely, our providers needed to be able to treat patients with Covid-19 
separately to those who are not infected. In Nottingham specifically, this meant creating 
additional capacity on Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH) NHS Trust City Campus site to 
create an additional admission assessment area. The only suitable area with direct access, 
which could be used as an additional assessment area, was the current Stroke Unit. The 
reconfiguration described in this briefing enabled this work to progress, while also being clinically 
beneficial for the treatment of stroke services and aligned to local, regional and national plans for 
stroke services.  
 
Changes were made due to the urgency of local system restoration and recovery. The changes 
involved NUH centralising hyper acute stroke services at the Queens Medical Centre (QMC) site. 
This meant that the Hyper Acute Stroke Unit and the Acute Stroke Ward at the City Hospital 
campus moved to QMC. Stroke rehabilitation services at the City Hospital were enhanced and 
remain unaffected by these changes. Additional transport services for patients were made 
available between sites to facilitate the reconfiguration.  
 
These changes mean that all urgent and immediate treatment for patients with a suspected 
stroke were centralised at QMC. This had two main benefits for the restoration and recovery of 
our services. Firstly, it enabled NUH to meet a national directive to reduce infection risk from 
Covid-19 by creating Covid and non-Covid admission assessment areas. Secondly, it created 
vital enhanced rehabilitation capacity on the City Hospital Campus for patients recovering from 
Covid-19 infection.  
 
In addition to the impetus for these changes for the restoration and recovery of NHS services, 
there is a clear clinical case for the reconfiguration of stroke services and specifically for the 
centralisation of hyper acute stroke services. The change is aligned to regional and national 
stroke strategies and is a stated ambition of the local Clinical and Community Services Strategy 
review of stroke services. This review was underpinned by strong patient and public involvement 
with stroke survivors forming part of the work alongside staff and clinicians, and the Stroke 
Association supporting a number of patient engagement sessions.  
 
Acute stroke services at NUH are currently a national outlier in two ways. Firstly, the hyper acute 
stroke service is not co-located with the emergency department. Currently 40% of strokes treated 
by NUH present at the Emergency Department at QMC and then require transfer to City Hospital. 
Secondly, it is not co-located with neurosurgical intervention and mechanical thrombectomy, 
which are required by a proportion of stroke patients.  
 
Although aligned to national, regional and local plans for acute stroke services we informed you 
of this change as a temporary measure. There are plans to increase capacity at QMC for hyper 
acute stroke, which would enable this to become a permanent change.  
However, that development would be subject to the usual procedures for service 
reconfigurations, including our requirement as the Commissioner to consult the Local Authority. 

Page 22



 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
17 September 2020 

 
Tomorrow’s NUH (Nottingham University Hospitals) 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider work taking place under the Tomorrow’s NUH Programme. 
 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the briefing. 
 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The Committee has previously heard about the Tomorrow’s NUH 

Programme, a ten year transformation plan to plan for and deliver a 
future sustainable hospital that provides the right care in the right 
location for the population of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire and, for 
some services, to the wider region.  The Committee has been aware of 
issues relating to poor clinical adjacencies, split site services, the 
condition of the current estate and the significant level of capital 
investment required to address these issues. 

 
3.2 The Programme has been awarded seed money from the Department of 

Health and Social Care to develop detailed programme plans as part of 
the Government’s announcement in 2019 of the intention to build 40 new 
hospitals. 

 
3.3 The Chief Commissioning Officer from Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group, which is responsible for development of 
the pre-consultation business case, will be attending the meeting to 
provide the Committee with an initial briefing on the Programme.  

 
3.4 It is anticipated that further reports will come to the Committee in due 

course as the Programme progresses. 
 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Briefing from Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

5 Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 

 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Report to, and minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

on 21 September 2017 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 24

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

Tomorrow’s NUH (Nottingham University Hosptials) 
 

Briefing for Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Dear Colleagues 
 
During the December 2019 General Election campaign, the Prime Minister announced the building 
of 40 new hospitals.   
 
Tomorrow’s NUH has been awarded seed money from the Department of Health Social Care’s 
Health Infrastructure Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom and livestreamed on the 
Council's YouTube Channel - https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
on 17 September 2020 from 10.05 am - 11.25 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair) 
Councillor Cate Woodward (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

 
 

  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ajunta Biswas 
Lucy Dadge 
 
Caroline Nolan 
 
Mark Simmonds 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
- Chief Commissioning Officer, Nottingham and 

Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
- System Delivery Director – Urgent Care, Nottingham 

University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Consultant in Acute Critical Care Medicine, Nottingham 

University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
6  Apologies for absence 

 
None 
 
7  Declarations of interest 

 
None 
 
8  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 were approved as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
9  Changes to NHS services in response to Covid-19 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.09.20 

2 

Lucy Dadge, Chief Commissioning Officer, gave a presentation updating the 
Committee on the current status of services that were changed in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  She highlighted the following information: 
 
a) A number of services have been fully or partially restored to pre-Covid delivery 

models, some services have changed slightly and there are still some services 
that have yet to be restored.  Details of this are set out in the report circulated 
with the agenda.    
 

b) Moving into the recovery phase, work is taking place to identify how the health 
and social care system needs to look different going forward.  In some cases 
there will be a desire to accelerate already planned change and other changes 
will be in response to emerging issues such as particular health inequality 
aspects.   

 
c) There are two main areas – acute stroke services and the urgent care pathway – 

that changed in response to the Covid-19 pandemic based on transformation 
work that was already being considered prior to the pandemic.  Work is taking 
place to review the benefits of these changes and therefore whether the changes 
should be retained.  Proposals for permanent change will be subject to the usual 
requirements for engagement and consultation. 

 
During subsequent discussion the following points were raised and responded to: 
 
d) Throughout the Covid-19 outbreak, patients have still been able to have 

interventions with their GPs and GPs continued to refer patients for secondary 
care, including operations.  However, due to safety considerations, the Trust has 
been unable to carry out some operations and waiting lists have increased.  
Waiting lists are reviewed by clinicians, but for a range of operations patients will 
experience delays.  
 

e) Some health inequalities have been exacerbated by Covid-19 and, in particular 
the disproportionate impacts on Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic patients and 
staff is recognised.  A lot of work is taking place to explore these issues. 

 
f) Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust responded quickly to the need to provide 

mental health services differently and put in place 24hour wrap around crisis 
care.  It is recognised that there may be some demand for specialist mental 
health services to deal with Covid-related issues and the Trust is looking at how 
to respond to this.  Overall there has been an increase in capacity for mental 
health service delivery within the Trust. 

 
g) The recently revised national guidance on access by partners to maternity 

services will be implemented locally. 
 

h) In the early stages of the pandemic there were pharmaceutical shortages but 
currently there are no significant issues in relation to this. 

 
i) Detailed national guidance is being developed on the rehabilitation needs for 

patients post-Covid and this guidance will be responded to locally. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.09.20 

3 

Mark Simmonds, Consultant in Acute Critical Care Medicine, updated the Committee 
on the reconfiguration of acute stroke services provided by Nottingham University 
Hospitals NHS Trust (NUH), noting that transformation work had been underway prior 
to the pandemic and was implemented in an accelerated way in response, and the 
outcomes are being reviewed to assess whether changes should be retained 
permanently.  He highlighted the following information: 
 
j) In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, there was an urgent need to make 

changes to ensure that patients with Covid-19 could be treated separately from 
patients without Covid-19 by creating additional admission assessment capacity 
on the City Hospital campus.  The only suitable area was the Stroke Unit, which 
was located on the respiratory corridor. 

 
k) Hyper acute stroke services were brought together on the Queens Medical 

Centre (QMC) site, with the Hyper Acute Stroke Unit and Acute Stroke Ward 
moved from the City Hospital campus. 

 
l) Stoke rehabilitation services have remained on the City Hospital campus. 

 
m) This reconfiguration of stroke services was already being considered prior to the 

Covid pandemic as there is analysis that it would be clinically beneficial for the 
treatment of stroke, it aligns to regional and national plans for stroke services and 
supports the longer term strategic direction for NUH as articulated through the 
Tomorrow’s NUH programme.  The move was accelerated to support the 
response to the Covid pandemic. 

 
n) Treatment of strokes has changed considerably over recent years and since the 

previous configuration of services was established.  It has been demonstrated 
that acute, rapid intervention improves outcomes and there have been a range of 
new interventions introduced many of which overlap with services provided on 
the QMC site.  Another benefit of centralising acute stroke services on the QMC 
site is 24 hour a day, seven days a week access to the CT scanner in the 
Emergency Department.   

 
o) Analysis so far shows that it has been a positive move.  A full review will be 

carried out in November and if, following that review, it is proposed to make the 
changes permanent then those proposals will be brought to this Committee for 
consideration and there will be appropriate public and patient engagement and 
consultation. 

 
Caroline Nolan, System Delivery Director – Urgent Care updated the Committee on 
plans in relation to the urgent care pathway which has also changed to support 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic and consideration is being given to retaining 
those changes permanently.  She highlighted the following information: 
 
p) There have been a number of key changes that were already being planned 

before the Covid-19 outbreak and brought forward as they were identified as 
being beneficial for managing services during the outbreak. 
 

q) The Urgent Treatment Unit has been relocated from the QMC campus to 
Platform 1, Upper Parliament Street to support the response to the Covid-19 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.09.20 

4 

outbreak and enable more space to be available in the Emergency Department 
area to meet Covid requirements for social distancing. 

 
r) The service continues to operate 24 hours a day, seven days a week and 

accepts patients from the Emergency Department.  The number of patients seen 
has significantly reduced but this reflects a reduction in patients using face to 
face urgent care services.  This reduction and the location has enabled NEMS to 
provide more telephone-triaging as well as providing face to face services if 
needed. 

 
s) The new location fits with the improved navigation that should flow from the ‘111 

First’ pathway, with less need for primary care to be co-located with the 
Emergency Department.   

 
t) Given the continued need for social distancing within the Emergency Department 

and its support for the wider direction of travel in urgent care services, it is 
intended to keep the service in its new location and monitor attendances across 
the pathway and amend the service offer as appropriate. 

 
u) The new ‘111 First’ initiative is a national change being introduced on 30 

November, stating that NHS 111 or a GP practice is the first place that an 
individual should go when experiencing a health issue that is not immediately life 
threatening (rather than immediately going to a physical location). 111 will then 
book patients direct appointments with time slots at the appropriate service 
enabling demand for urgent care to be better managed.  

 
v) It is envisaged that this will take advantage of the remote working technology that 

has been widely used during the Covid-19 outbreak and should help prevent 
hospital acquired infections because patients do not need to congregate together 
in the Emergency Department waiting to be seen.  

 
w) Systems are being put in place to support a transfer of 20% of unheralded 

Emergency Department attendances (the national objective) to the 111 services, 
such as improving the Directory of Services and increasing the number of 
dispositions available on the Directory. 

 
x) New access routes to emergency care assessment and hot clinics are being 

opened to reduce the need for people to unnecessarily walk through the 
Emergency Department. 

 
y) Lots of communication work is taking place to support this change and it is hoped 

that having a timed appointment will be an incentive for individuals to engage 
with the new pathway. 

 
z) This approach aligns with the Navigation and Access Model strand of the Urgent 

and Emergency Care Clinical Strategy which was developed pre-Covid.  NHS 
111 has a key role to play is supporting good navigation through the system and 
therefore this national initiative is welcomed locally. 

 
aa) The benefits include that individuals should be seen by the appropriate service in 

a timely way with reduced waiting times; it should enable safer and more timely 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.09.20 

5 

care for those individuals who do need to attend the Emergency Department; the 
Emergency Department should be able to operate in a more effective way 
reducing risks to patients and staff; and the transfer of patient information will 
allow greater oversight of patient flows and an improved ability to match capacity 
with demand. 

 
bb) A range of stakeholders have been spoken to about this new approach and this 

is informing implementation.  There will be a specific focus on trying to reach 
those who are over-represented in Emergency Department attendances.   

 
During subsequent discussion, it was confirmed that there will be clear pathways for 
mental health accessible by NHS 111. 
 
The Committee requested that if commissioners decide to propose that changes in 
relation to the reconfiguration of acute stroke services are made permanent, those 
proposals along with plans for consultation and engagement are presented to the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
10  Tomorrow's NUH (Nottingham University Hospitals) 

 
Lucy Dadge, Chief Commissioning Officer, gave an early briefing about ‘Tomorrow’s 
NUH’ (Nottingham University Hospitals), highlighting the following information: 
 
a) NUH is currently based on three main sites and although the Care Quality 

Commission has assessed the quality of care as good, the estate is not fit for the 
future and requires significant ongoing investment and reconfiguration.  This is an 
exciting opportunity to address these issues for the benefit for the whole 
healthcare system. 
 

b) Through the Hospital Infrastructure Programme, national funding has been 
identified for 40 new hospitals to be delivered in two waves.  NUH has been 
identified as a potential Trust for this capital investment. 

 
c) NUH will be developing a case for capital investment, but prior to that there is a 

need to demonstrate the case for change in terms of service improvement and 
outcomes.  The Clinical Commissioning Group will be leading on this, informed 
by engagement with the Trust.  This will include carrying out population health 
needs analysis, engaging with clinicians to explore innovate new ways to provide 
services and ensuring good links with the primary and community care sectors.  
The ambition is for the highest quality facilities to be available for hospital care, 
when it is needed.   

 
d) Work is currently at an early stage.  Engagement and consultation will be carried 

out at appropriate points in development of proposals.  This will include 
engagement with the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Health Scrutiny 
Committees.  It is anticipated that the pre-consultation business case will be 
presented to the scrutiny committees in spring 2021, with wider consultation 
carried out in summer 2021. There will be engagement with the general 
population on the overall changes and consultation with patients, and other 
stakeholders, on specific clinical changes. 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.09.20 

6 

e) This represents not just an opportunity for health services but also has wider 
benefits for the economy, academic research etc. 

 
During the subsequent discussion the following points were raised and responded to: 
 
f) During the development, services will continue to be provided in a safe way that 

maximises patient experience. 
 

g) The impact on the environment and environmental consideration should be taken 
into account in the development of proposals.  Transport and access to care will 
be a factor and there will need to be a balance between access and carbon-
reduction strategies.   

 
h) The business case will determine the level of investment in new building.  It isn’t 

possible to pre-judge the outcome of that, but at this stage it seems unlikely that 
it will be an entirely new hospital site.  A range of options will be looked at to try 
and achieve the best possible estate for the population.  

 
i) The Naylor Review is about efficiency and a desire for a more efficient and 

effective system is driving this work. 
 

j) Restrictions as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic could impact on the ability to 
carry out consultation in a way that everyone is able to engage with and is 
representative of the populations.  It is hoped that it will be possible to carry out 
face to face consultation by summer 2021 but that it is currently unknown and 
these issues will need to be taken in account. 

 
11  Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted its current work programme for 2020/21, acknowledging the 
need to retain flexibility to deal with issues as they arise given the current 
circumstances. 
 
12  Future meeting dates 

 
The Committee agreed to meet on the following Thursdays at 10am: 

 15 October 2020 

 12 November 2020 

 17 December 2020 

 14 January 2021 

 11 February 2021 

 11 March 2021 

 15 April 2021 
 


